

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BOCA RATON POLICE and FIRE  
FIGHTERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, a  
New Jersey Corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:25-cv-18060-ZNQ-TJB

**Motion Day: March 2, 2026**

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS .....4

A. Exxon Adopts the Unlawful Automatic Voting Program .....4

B. The Program Violates Multiple Federal Proxy Rules.....6

C. Recent Developments Threaten Ongoing Harm.....7

ARGUMENT .....8

I. EXXON’S SOLICITATION OF PERPETUAL PROXIES VIOLATES SECTION 14(A) AND THE FEDERAL PROXY RULES .....8

A. Plaintiff Has Article III Standing .....9

B. Plaintiff’s Federal Claims Are Direct, Not Derivative.....14

C. Plaintiff Adequately Alleges Exxon’s Proxy Rule Violations.....17

1. Exxon Violated Rule 14a-4(d) .....17

a. The Non-Binding No Action Letter Is Not a Defense .....20

2. Exxon Violated Numerous Other Proxy Rules .....22

3. All of the Relevant Proxy Rules Support a Private Right of Action.....26

D. Plaintiff Alleges Section 14(a) Injury and Causation.....32

II. EXXON VIOLATED NEW JERSEY LAW .....37

III. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....39

CONCLUSION .....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aegis Corp. v. Goldman</i> , 523 F. Supp. 1273 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	17, 18, 34
<i>In re Affiliated Comput. Servs. Derivative Litig.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 695 (N.D. Tex. 2007) .....	13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	30
<i>Ash v. GAF Corp.</i> , 723 F.2d 1090 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	3, 10, 29, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Auto W., Inc. v. Baggs</i> , 678 P.2d 286 (Utah 1984).....	39
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	35
<i>Brewer v. Hayman</i> , 2007 WL 2688939 (D.N.J. Sept. 11, 2007).....	40
<i>Burgos v. State</i> , 118 A.3d 270 (N.J. 2015) .....	38
<i>Cap. Real Est. Invs. Tax Exempt Fund Ltd. P’ship v. Schwartzberg</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1050 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	11, 36
<i>Chambers v. Briggs &amp; Stratton Corp.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 900 (E.D. Wis. 1994) .....	12, 24
<i>CII Parent, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2926571 (Bankr. Del. Apr. 12, 2023).....	39
<i>CNW Corp. v. Japonica Partners, L.P.</i> , 874 F.2d 193 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	34

*Connelly v. Lane Const. Corp.*,  
809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016) .....8

*Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....37

*Eisner v. Meta Platforms, Inc.*,  
2024 WL 4545968 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2024) .....36

*Feldman v. Cutaia*,  
956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....13

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tal Servs.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....11

*Genberg v. Porter*,  
882 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2018) .....18

*General Electric Co. ex rel. Levit v. Cathcart*,  
980 F.2d 927 (3d Cir. 1992) .....13

*Gould v. American–Hawaiian S.S. Co.*,  
535 F.2d 761 (3d Cir. 1976) .....9

*Greater Iowa Corp. v. McLendon*,  
378 F.2d 783 (8th Cir. 1967) .....29

*Greenlight Capital, L.P. v. Apple, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 646547 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2013) .....*passim*

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....35

*Haas v. Wieboldt Stores, Inc.*,  
725 F.2d 71 (7th Cir. 1984) .....29

*J.I. Case Co. v. Borak*,  
377 U.S. 426 (1964).....*passim*

*In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.*,  
906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006) .....15

*Kelley v. Rambus, Inc.*,  
 2008 WL 5170598 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2008).....13, 17

*Kim v. Hanlon*,  
 2024 WL 1342568 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2024), *aff'd*, 99 F.4th 140  
 (3d Cir. 2024).....14

*Koppel v. 4987 Corp.*,  
 167 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999) .....29, 30, 32

*Kramer v. Western Pacific Indus., Inc.*,  
 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988) .....16

*Lone Star Steakhouse & Saloon, Inc. v. Adams*,  
 148 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Kan. 2001).....11, 33, 35

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9

*Mainiero v. Microbyx Corp.*,  
 699 A.2d 320 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....39

*Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.*,  
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....33

*MONY Grp., Inc. v. Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P.*,  
 368 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004) .....28, 35

*Morris v. Herbert E. Orr Co.*,  
 1986 WL 3796 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 28, 1986).....38

*N.Y.C. Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. Jobs*,  
 593 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010) .....17, 36

*Onyx Enters. Canada, Inc. v. Royzenshteyn*,  
 2025 WL 62834 (D.N.J. Jan. 8, 2025).....16

*Paterson Bd. of Educ. v. Pritchard Indus., Inc.*,  
 2025 WL 337796 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 30, 2025),  
*cert. denied*, 337 A.3d 910 (2025).....37

*Pell v. Kill*,  
 135 A.3d 764 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....13

*Polaroid Corp. v. Disney*,  
862 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1988) .....33

*Providence & Worcester Co. v. Baker*,  
378 A.2d 121 (Del. 1977) .....13

*Rabbani v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.*,  
682 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....24

*Rauchman v. Mobil Corp.*,  
739 F.2d 205 (6th Cir. 1984) .....29

*Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....28, 29

*Ryerson v. New Jersey*,  
2007 WL 749813 (D.N.J. Mar. 7, 2007) .....40

*SEC v. Fierro*,  
2023 WL 4249011 (D.N.J. June 29, 2023).....21

*Gryl ex rel. Shire Pharms. Group PLC v. Shire Pharms. Group PLC*,  
298 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2002) .....21

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....9, 10

*Stein v. Capital Outdoor Advertising, Inc.*,  
159 S.E.2d 351 (N.C. 1968).....38

*Strasenburgh v. Straubmuller*,  
683 A.2d 818 (N.J. 1996) .....14, 15, 16, 17

*In re Tri–Star Pictures, Inc.*,  
634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993) .....15, 16

*Trinity Wall St. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
792 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015) .....8, 21

*In re Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....15

*Varjebedian v. Emulex Corp.*,  
888 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2018) .....30

*Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg*,  
501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....30, 31

*Vogel v. Jobs*,  
2007 WL 3461163 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2007) .....16, 36

*Vorchheimer v. Phila. Owners Ass’n*,  
903 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018) .....21

*Wadman v. McBirney*,  
443 A.2d 978 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1982).....39

*Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.*,  
510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007) .....32

**Statutes and Regulations**

15 U.S.C. § 78n(a)(1).....8, 27

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) .....34

N.J.S.A. 14A:5-19 .....*passim*

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-1, *et seq.*.....*passim*

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-10 .....26

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-12 .....23

17 C.F.R. § 240.14c-1(g) .....24

**Other Authorities**

13 Fed. Reg. 6679 (Nov. 13, 1948).....19

64 Fed. Reg. 61414 (Nov. 10, 1999).....25

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....35

H.R. Rep. No. 1383 .....1

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....35

S. Rep. No. 792, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) .....1

E. R. Aranow & H. A. Einhorn, Proxy Contests for Corporate Control  
(2d ed. 1968) .....18

3 Thomas Lee Hazen, Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation §  
10.1[1] (6th ed. 2009) .....8

Amicus Brief of the SEC, *Koppel v. 4987 Corp.*,  
1998 WL 34088514 .....*passim*
